behalf of the Underwriters) materially prejudicially affects the Rights Issue and make
it inadvisable or inexpedient to proceed therewith,

or

(b) there comes to the notice of any of the Underwriters any matter or event showing any of
the representations and warranties given by the Company in the Underwriting Agreement
to be untrue or inaccurate in any respect which the Manager and China Everbright (for
themselves and on behalf of the Underwriters) consider to be material.

If the Manager and China Everbright (for themselves and on behalf of the Underwriters)
terminate the Underwriting Agreement, the Rights Issue will not proceed.

— 17 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Changes in the shareholding structure of the Company

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and
(ii) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue under various scenarios:

(i) As at the Latest
Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately upon completion
of the Rights Issue

(a) assuming
full acceptance by all

Qualifying Shareholders
under the Rights Issue

(b) assuming full
acceptance by YCSEL but

nil acceptance by other
Qualifying Shareholders
under the Rights Issue

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Concert Group (Note 1) 207,719,055 47.74 311,578,582 47.74 367,573,232 56.32

Tang Yat Sun, Richard
 (Note 2) 18,619,000 4.28 27,928,500 4.28 18,619,000 2.85

Cheng Ka On, Dominic
 (Note 2) 1,748,000 0.40 2,622,000 0.40 1,748,000 0.27

Ho Hau Hay, Hamilton
 (Note 2) 3,170,000 0.73 4,755,000 0.73 3,170,000 0.49

Somerley — — — — 28,840,824 4.42

China Everbright — — — — 28,840,824 4.42

Public Shareholders 203,815,595 46.85 305,723,393 46.85 203,815,595 31.23

Total 435,071,650 100.00 652,607,475 100.00 652,607,475 100.00

Notes:

1. These comprise 198,185,035 Shares benefi cially owned by YCSEL, 6,160,020 Shares owned by its wholly owned
subsidiary, Hilmanway Enterprises Limited, and 3,374,000 Shares in which Madam Kwok Yan Chee, a director of
YCSEL, has interest. Please refer to the sub-section headed “Information on YCSEL and the Concert Group” below.

2. Messrs. Tang Yat Sun, Richard, Cheng Ka On, Dominic and Ho Hau Hay, Hamilton are Directors.

Reasons for the Rights Issue and use of proceeds

The Group is principally engaged in gold ornament, jewellery, watch, fashion and gift retailing,
bullion trading, diamond wholesaling, securities broking and provision of construction services.